)
‘g PLANNING & ZONING

COMMISSION

PEORIA
TO: City of Peoria Planning & Zoning Commission
FROM: Development Review Board (Prepared by Leah Allison)
DATE: August 1, 2019

CASE NO: PZ19-21

REQUEST: Hold a Public Hearing and forward a recommendation to City Council on the request of Srinivas
Jujjavarapu and Wiebler Family L.P. for approval of the First Amendment to Consolidated Initial and
Amended/Restated Annexation Agreement for the extension of the Acquisition Contingency for the
property generally located west of IL Route 91, North of Parcel Identification No. 08-35-300-008, east of
Orange Prairie Road, and south of Parcel Identification No. 08-35-300-027. The property is identified as
Parcel Identification Nos. 08-35-300-030 and 08-35-300-023, Peoria IL (Council District 5)

SUMMARY OF PROPOSAL

The petitioner is requesting to extend the acquisition contingency date from June 30, 2019 to June 30, 2020.

No other changes to the annexation agreement are proposed.

BACKGROUND

Property Characteristics

The property of PIN 08-35-300-030 contains 33.8 acres of undeveloped land, zoned Class R-6 Multi-Family
residential. The property of PIN 08-35-300-023 contains 7.4 acres. This property is developed with a barn
and zoned currently zoned agricultural with the county. The properties are surrounded by agricultural zoning
to the north, south, and west, and N1 Institutional zoning to the east.

History

In 2013, PIN 08-35-300-030 was annexed to the City of Peoria along with an annexation agreement. The
property was zoned R-6 (Multi-Family Residential) at the time of annexation. In January of 2019, the First
Amendment to Consolidated Initial and Amended/Restated Annexation Agreement was approved to annex
PIN 08-35-300-023 and consolidate with the previously approved annexation agreement.

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD ANALYSIS

The DRB examines each application against the appropriate standards found in the Code of the City of Peoria and/or

in case law.
Standard Standard Met per DRB Condition Request &
DRB Review Justification
No detriment to public health, safety, or general welfare Yes None
No injury to other property or diminish property values Yes None
No impediment to orderly development Yes None
Provides adequate facilities Yes None
Ingress/_Egress measures designed to minimize traffic Yes None
congestion
If a public use/service, then a public benefit N/A N/A
Conforms to all district regulations Yes None
Comprehensive Plan Critical Success Factors Grow Employers N/A
and Jobs

Page 1 of 2



Standard

Standard Met per

DRB Condition Request &

DRB Review Justification
City Council Strategic Plan Goals Smart Population N/A
Growth

Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Designation

The Future Land Use Designation is Low Density

Residential.

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD RECOMMENDATION

The Development Review Board recommends approval of the request.

ATTACHMENTS
1. Surrounding Zoning
2. Aerial Photo
3. Proposed amendment to annexation agreement
4. Approved Annexation Agreement

Page 2 of 2



Page 1 of 1

Dr J/Wiebler Property

Disclaimer: Data is provided 'as is' without warranty or any representation of Map Scale
accuracy, timeliness or completeness. The burden for determining fitness for, or 1 inch = 667 feet
the appropriateness for use, rests solely on the requester. The requester
acknowledges and accepts the limitations of the Data, including the fact that the
Data is in a constant state of maintenance. This website is NOT intended to be

used for legal litigation or boundary disputes and is informational only. -Peoria
County GIS Division

7/2/2019

https://gis.peoriacounty.org/PeoriaGIS/ 7/2/2019



Page 1 of 1

Dr J/Wiebler Property

Disclaimer: Data is provided 'as is' without warranty or any representation of Map Scale
accuracy, timeliness or completeness. The burden for determining fitness for, or 1 inch = 667 feet
the appropriateness for use, rests solely on the requester. The requester
acknowledges and accepts the limitations of the Data, including the fact that the
Data is in a constant state of maintenance. This website is NOT intended to be

used for legal litigation or boundary disputes and is informational only. -Peoria
County GIS Division

7/2/2019

https://gis.peoriacounty.org/PeoriaGIS/ 7/2/2019



FIRST AMENDMENT TO
CONSOLIDATED INITIAL AND
AMENDED/RESTATED
ANNEXATION AGREEMENT - -
Peoria County

THIS DOCUMENT PREPARED BY
and
AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO:

CHRISTOPHER D. OSWALD
MILLER, HALL & TRIGGS. LLC
416 Main Street, Suite 1125

Peoria, Illinois 61602-1161

FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONSOLIDATED INITIAL AND
AMENDED/RESTATED ANNEXATION AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONSOLIDATED INITIAL AND AMENDED/RESTATED
ANNEXATION AGREEMENT (hereinafter this “First Amendment”) is made and entered into as of the
day of , 20___, by and among the CITY OF PEORIA, an Illinois municipal
corporation, located in Peoria County, State of Illinois (“City”), by and through its Mayor and the Members of its
City Council (hereinafter sometimes referred to collectively as the “Corporate Authorities”); and Srinivas
Jujjavarapu, Trustee under the provisions of the SJ Trust Agreement (“SJ Trust); and Wiebler Family
Limited Partnership, an Illinois limited partnership (“Wiebler).;

WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, the City and other third parties, entered into an Annexation Agreement dated June 20, 2014 as
amended and restated by the Consolidated Initial and Amended/Restated Annexation dated January 22, 2019
Agreement (hereinafter collectively the “Annexation Agreement”);

WHEREAS, the pursuant to the Annexation Agreement, the City and other third parties provided for the
annexation of certain property described and referenced in the Annexation Agreement;

WHEREAS, the undersigned parties are still the owners of the property which is the subject of the Annexation
Agreement and are qualified to enter this First Amendment; and

WHEREAS, the City, SJ Trust, and Wiebler desire to amend the Annexation Agreement so as to extend the
Exchange Contingency Date from June 30, 2019 to June 30, 2020;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above and the mutual covenants and agreements herein
contained IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows:

Page 1



1. Amended Exchange Contingency Deadline. Section 3 of the Consolidated Initial and Amended/Restated

Annexation is revised to read as follows:

above.

Exchange Contingency. The annexation of the Wiebler Parcel and the effectuation of any and
all of the provisions of this Agreement are expressly conditioned upon the completion of the
conveyances by Wiebler and SJ Trust, pursuant to the Exchange Agreement. Wiebler and SJ Trust
agree that each of them shall (to the extent the parties may have not already done so) proceed with due
diligence and in good faith to make the conveyances to provide therefor pursuant to the terms of such
Exchange Agreement. Such conveyances shall be evidenced by each of Wiebler and SJ Trust,
recording (with the office of the Peoria County Recorder) appropriate documentation of such
conveyances, and this Agreement is expressly conditioned (for its operative effect) upon the
completion thereof. Upon such conveyances (to the extent they have not heretofore been completed)
Wiebler and SJ Trust shall exercise best efforts to notify the City of same, but such notification shall
not be required for, or a condition of, the effectiveness of this Agreement. If, on the other hand,
Wiebler and SJ Trust fail to complete such conveyances or before June 30, 2020, the City shall not
annex the Wiebler Parcel and this Agreement shall be null and void; and the relationships, rights and
obligations of the parties shall be the same as if this Agreement had never been executed (unless such
foregoing date is extended in writing by the parties hereto). Inthe event that Wiebler and SJ Trust fail
to complete such conveyances, Wiebler and/or SJ Trust shall prepare and file an affidavit with the
Office of the Peoria County Recorder disclosing and confirming same.

2. Other Provisions.

A. Use of Terms. Capitalized terms as may be set forth in this First Amendment shall, unless
otherwise specifically provided, have the same meanings and constructions for purposes of this First
Amendment as otherwise are set forth and provided in above referenced Annexation Agreement and First
Amendment.

B. Continuing Force and Effect of Previous Annexation Agreement As Amended. Except as
otherwise set forth and modified by this First Amendment, or except where the terms of this First Amendment
are inconsistent with the previous Annexation Agreement and First Amendment (in which case the terms and
provisions hereunder shall prevail), all of the terms and provisions of the Annexation Agreement shall
continue in full force and effect and are expressly ratified, republished and incorporated herein by this
reference.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment the day and year first set forth

(Remainder of Page Has Been Left Intentionally Blank)

Page 2



City: CITY OF PEORIA, an lllinois municipal
corporation

By:
Its
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF PEORIA )
I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that
personally known to me to be the of CITY OF
PEORIA, a municipal corporation, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that
signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as free and voluntary act as such ,
and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth; and on oath
stated that was duly authorized to execute said instrument and that the seal affixed thereto is the seal of said
corporation.
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this day of , 2019.

Notary Public

Page 3



SJ Trust:

Srinivas Jujjavarapu, Trustee

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that
Srinivas Jujjavarapu, personally known to me to be the Trustee under the provisions of the SJ Trust
Agreement, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the
said instrument as his free and voluntary act, and for the uses and purposes therein set forth; and on his oath
stated that he was duly authorized to execute said instrument.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this day of , 2019.

Notary Public

Page 4



Wiebler: Wiebler Family Limited Partnership,
An lllinois Limited Partnership

By:
For:
Its General Partner

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that,
personally known to me to be the

of the general partner of the Wiebler Family Limited Partnership, appeared before me
this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary

act, and for the uses and purposes therein set forth; and on his oath stated that he was duly authorized to execute said
instrument.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this day of , 2019.

Notary Public

Page 5














































































